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tt SETTING UP OF AN ATOMIC REACTOR AT
AHMEDABAD

•658. SHRI P. N. RAJABHOJ: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state whether it is a fact that the Ahmedabad Chamber of Commerce has requested Government to set up an Atomic Reactor at Ahmedabad and if so, what action Government have taken in the matter?]


t[THE DEPUTY MINISTER OF

EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRIMATI LAKSHMI
MENON): Yes, a request has been    received
from   the     Gujrat

† ] English translation.

Chamber of Commerce, Ahmedabad regarding the setting up of an Atomic Power Station at Ahmedabad. The Chamber has been informed that the claims of Ahmedabad for the establishment of an Atomic Power Station have been noted and will be given due consideration at the appropriate time.

The question of setting up one or more large Atomic Power Stations to generate electricity is under the active consideration of Government and it is hoped to take a decision before the end of the year.]

SHRIMATI LAKSHMI MENON: The communication was received    on

17th August 1957.

SHRI B. K. P. SINHA: The proposal is not then for the establishment of a reactor. Is it not then for an atomic power station?

SHRIMATI LAKSHMI MENON: It is a power station.

SHRIMATI T. NALLAMUTHU
RAMAMURTI: Was this request made from any other part of India?

SHRIMATI LAKSHMI MENON: No, Sir.


SHRIMATI LAKSHMI MENON: The matter is still under consideration.
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PANDIT S. S. N. TANKHA: The questioner has asked what would be the cost of putting up such a reactor and its capacity?

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: The cost and the capacity—have you got any answer?

SHRIMATI LAKSHMI MENON: In order to be economical, it must produce, I think, about
300,000 to 500,000 kilowatts.

PANDIT S. S. N. TANKHA: At what cost?

SHRIMATI LAKSHMI MENON: It will be the same as the cost of production of electricity from other sources.

" MR. DEPUTY    CHAIRMAN:    Next
question.

ABOLITION OF THE POST OF THE
CUSTODIAN-GENERAL

•659. SHRI MAHABIR PRASAD: Will the Minister of REHABILITATION AND MINORITY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the post of the Custodian-General of the Evacuees' Property has been abolished;

(b) if the answer to part (a) above be in the affirmative, when the post was abolished;
and

(c) who is the highest officer now in that Department?

THE MINISTER OF REHABILITATION
AND MINORITY AFFAIRS (SHRI MEHR
CHAND KHANNA): (a), (b) and (c). On 15th
July, the then Custodian-General proceeded on terminal leave. Since then the post has not been filled up and the Chief Settlement Commissioner, who is also a Joint Secretary in the Ministry of Rehabilitation, has been appointed Custodian-General in addition to his existing duties.

DELEGATION TO BE   SENT  ABROAD BY
EXPORT TRADE    COMMITTEE

*660. SHRI MAHABIR PRASAD: Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether any Export Trade Committee has been appointed by his Ministry;

(b) if so, whether any delegation sponsored by this Committee is being sent abroad; and

(c) if the answer to part (b) above be in the affirmative who is the leader of this delegation?

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE (SHRI N.
KANUNGO): (a) Government had appointed an Export Promotion Committee in February last which has since completed its work and submitted its report.

(b) No, Sir.

(c) Does not arise.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: No delegation in this.

RECRUITMENT OF ARTISTS IN DRAMA AND
MUSIC SECTIONS OF ALL INDIA RADIO

•661. SHRI S. C. DEB: Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state:

(a) how the recruitment of artists in the Drama and Music Sections of the All India Radio is made; and

(b) if it is made on contract basis, what are the terms of such contracts, and whether there is any proposal for appointing them on a permanent basis?

